

PRIVATE

AND

SPECIAL ACTS

1

۱

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SEVENTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1837.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

SMITH & ROBINSON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1837.

NORTH BERWICK COMP.-STEAM MILL COMP.

Chapter 282.

AN ACT to incorporate the North Berwick Company.

Approved March 15, 1837.

SECTION 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That John D. Corporators. Lang, William Hill and Isaac Varney all of North Berwick in the County of York their associates and successors be and they hereby are created a body corporate and politic by the name of the North Berwick Company, for the pur- Corporate name. pose of manufacturing cotton, linen, and woolen goods at Doughty's Falls in said North Berwick. And said corporation may erect such mills dams works machines and Powers, &c. buildings on their own land as may be convenient and necessary for carrying on these manufactures and branches of business; and for these purposes shall have all the General powers. powers and privileges, and be subject to all the duties and requirements expressed in the several Acts of this State, defining the general powers and duties incident to manufacturing companies.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That said corporation may take and hold any real or personal estate to an amount Capital Stock, not exceeding in the whole at any one time the value of \$100,000. one hundred thousand dollars.

Chapter 283.

AN ACT to incorporate the Casco Steam Mill Company.

Approved March 15, 1837.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Levi Sawyer, Lemuel Corporators. Weeks, John Dow, John L. Meserve, O. B. Dorrance, Henry Ward, William E. Greely, Jeremiah Dow, John

385

386

\$50,000.

Corporate name.

NEW YORK AND MACHIAS LUMBER COMPANY.

Dunlap, their associates, successors and assigns, be and they hereby are constituted a body politic and corporate by the name of the Casco Steam Mill Company, for the purpose of grinding plaster Paris, wheat, corn and other grain in the city of Portland, in the County of Cumberland, and for these purposes said corporation may take and hold Capital Stock,- any real or personal estate not exceeding fifty thousand dollars, and at pleasure alienate the same and shall have all the powers and privileges, and be subject to the duties and requirements contained in the several Acts defining the general powers and duties of manufacturing companies. -oundra bes-

Chapter 284.

hun and an characteria data to hue uninormated the scheme and

AN ACT to incorporate the New York and Machias Lumber Company. sate sha e sha an sh -assu of high anti- an Approved March 17, 1837.

SECTION 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That George N. Titus, Jesse W. Goodrich, E. H. Blotchford, Alvin Waite, S. L. Bush, Alex. H. Dana, C. P. Gould, D. Wilder, Jr., and J. Harrington, their associates, successors and assigns be, and they hereby are created a corporation by the name Corporate name. of the New York, and Machias Lumber Company for the purpose of carrying on the business of lumbering upon, managing and improving their own land, in township numbered twenty-five, of Bingham's Purchase, in the County of Washington; and of manufacturing, dealing in, and transporting lumber to market, with power to hold, manage and improve real and personal estate not exceeding in value at any one time two hundred and fifty thousand dollars, and to dispose of the same at pleasure. And said corporation is hereby vested with all the powers, and made subject to all the liabilities and restrictions incident by law to similar corporations : Provided however that nothing

d

Corporators.

Capital Stock .----\$250,000.

Proviso.